Public Document Pack

TR
COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: Wednesday, 23 January 2019
Time: 4.00 pm

Place: Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,

Manchester, M32 OTH

AGENDA PART I
ATTENDANCES

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

MINUTES

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes
of the meeting held on 7™ March, 2018.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to items
appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which they
were received.

ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT FOR LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB
2017 AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE

To note a report of the Corporate Director, Place.

ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT FOR MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL
CLUB 2017-18 AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY
CERTIFICATE

To note a report of the Corporate Director, Place.

Pages

39-78



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee - Wednesday, 23 January 2019

REPORT REGARDING THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP MEETING HELD
ON 2ND NOVEMBER 2018

To note a report of the Corporate Director, Place To Follow
REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT BY THE SAFETY AT

SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE TO MANCHESTER UNITED

FOOTBALL CLUB ON 15TH JANUARY 2018

To note a report of the Corporate Director, Place. 79 - 82

JIM TAYLOR
Interim Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors S. Thomas (Chair), A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair) and J. Holden.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Natalie Owen, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 0161 912 4221
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 15 January 2019 by the Legal and Democratic
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford,
Manchester, M32 OTH

WEBCASTING

This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil

The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt
items.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you
intend to do this or have any other queries.


https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk

17.

18.

19.

Agenda Item 2

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE
7 MARCH 2018
PRESENT

Councillor M. Cawdrey (in the Chair).
Councillor B. Rigbhy MBE

In attendance:

Head of Regulatory Services (Mr. I. Veitch),

Team Leader (Environmental Control & Sports Ground Safety) (Mr. T. Bibi),
Principal Solicitor (Corporate and Commercial) (Miss D. Sykes),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Miss N Owen).

Also in attendance

Senior Structural Engineer (Amey) (Mr. K. Minors),
Structural Engineer (Amey) (Mr. K. Maleki-Mostashari),
Manchester United Football Club (Mr. P Rainford),
Altrincham Association Football Club (Mr. G. Rowley).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A. Western, Inspector G
Firth and N McQueen (Greater Manchester Police), D. Heathcote (Greater
Manchester Fire and Rescue Service) and L. Strong (Sports Grounds Safety
Authority).

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5™ October 2017, be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB- ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND
THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE

The Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety Report for
the 2016-2017 season and the General Safety Certificate for 2017/2018 for
Manchester United Football Club. The Sub-Committee was advised that the
General safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds
Advisory Group following receipt of an application from the Club.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and the re-issue of the General
Safety Certificate be noted.

ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB - ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT
AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE

The Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety Report for
the 2016/17 season and the General Safety Certificate for 2017/2018 for
Altrincham Association Football Club. The Sub-Committee was advised that the

Page 1



20.

21.

22,

23.

Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee
7 March 2018

General Safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at Sports grounds
Advisory Group following receipt of an application from the Club.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and the re-issue of the General
Safety Certificate be noted.

REPORT REGARDING THE COURTEENERS CONCERT HELD AT
LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB AND THE ISSUE OF A SPECIAL
SAFETY CERTIFICATE

The Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the Courteeners concert at
Lancashire County Cricket Club on 27" May 2017. The Sub-Committee was
advised that a Special Safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at
Sports Grounds Advisory Group following an application from the club.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

REPORT REGARDING THE ONE LOVE MANCHESTER CONCERT HELD AT
LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB AND THE ISSUE OF A SPECIAL
SAFETY CERTIFICATE

The Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the One Love Manchester
concert at Lancashire County Cricket Club on 4™ June 2017. The Sub-Committee
was advised that a Special Safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at
Sports Grounds Advisory Group following an application from the club.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

REPORT REGARDING THE RADIOHEAD CONCERT HELD AT LANCASHIRE
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB AND THE ISSUE OF A SPECIAL SAFETY
CERTIFICATE

The Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the Radiohead concert at
Lancashire County Cricket Club on 4™ July 2017. The Sub-Committee was
advised that a Special Safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at
Sports Grounds Advisory Group following an application from the club.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO ALTRINCHAM AFC
The Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to
Altrincham Association Football Club on 21% March 2017 at the match against

Nuneaton Town.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Page 2



24,

25.

Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee
7 March 2018

REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO MANCHESTER
UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB

The Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to
Manchester United Football Club on 1% April 2017 at the match against West
Bromwich Albion.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO LANCASHIRE
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB

The Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to
Lancashire County Cricket Club on 19" September at the One Day International,
England against West Indies.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and finished at 11.10 am

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Safety at Sports Grounds Sub Committee
Date: 23 January 2019

Report for: Information

Report of: Corporate Director, Place

Report Title

Lancashire County Cricket Club — Annual Safety Report and General Safety
Certificate

Summary

Annual Safety Report for Lancashire County Cricket Club 2017 and the issue of
a new General Safety Certificate

Recommendation

That the report and the re-issue of the General Safety Certificate be noted which
was subject to the conditions set out in the attached certificate and the approval
of the Corporate Director, Place

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Tony Bibi — Team Leader (Environmental Control & Sports Ground Safety)
Regulatory Services
Extension:  3840.

Background Papers: None

Financial Implications: N/A
Legal Implications: N/A
Human Resources Implications: N/A
Asset Management Implications: N/A
E-Government Implications: N/A
Risk Management Implications: N/A

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Post-Season Spectator Safety Report
2017

Lancashire County
Cricket Club

ANNUAL POST SEASON SPECTATOR SAFETY REPORT

Season 2017

Annual Post-Season Spectator Safety Report
2017

© MMXVII, Lancashire County cRageci(b Limited



Annual Post-Season Spectator Safety Report
2017

ANNUAL POST SEASON SPECTATOR SAFETY REPORT
2017 SEASON

Introduction

This Annual Post Season Spectator Safety Report relates to Section 6 of the Safety
at Sports Grounds Act Policy Statement 2011

The Report identifies, where possible, in chronological sequence the issues
associated with all aspects of spectator safety within and under the control of LCCC
Safety Management throughout the 2017 Cricket Season.

The Safety Management Team

The Safety Management Team remained very much as it was for the previous,
2016, season with Mr Anthony Mundy at the helm in his position as Director of
Operations, Mr lan Aspey as Stadium Safety Officer, Mr Dan Brow
[...]
 General Safety
Certificate

Summary

Annual Safety Report for Manchester United Football Club 2017-18 and the
issue of a new General Safety Certificate

Recommendation

That the report and the re-issue of the General Safety Certificate be noted which
was subject to the conditions set out in the attached certificate and the approval
of the Corporate Director, Place

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Tony Bibi — Team Leader (Regulatory Services).
Extension:  3840.

Background Papers: None

Financial Implications: N/A
Legal Implications: N/A
Human Resources Implications: N/A
Asset Management Implications: N/A
E-Government Implications: N/A
Risk Management Implications: N/A

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester United Limited

Annual Post Season Safety Report

2017-2018 Season

Page 41



Contents

1. Purpose of Report
2. Executive Summary
3. Recommendation(s)

4. Specific Matters Arising

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

Safety Management

Security

Governance

Persistent Standing / Smoking

Medical Team

Police

Children, Young & Vulnerable Persons
Specific Match Day Issues

Charter Complaints

Projects

5. List of Appendices

6. Conclusions

Appendix A:
Appendix B:
Appendix C:

Appendix D:

Appendix E:
Appendix F:
Appendix G:

Appendix H:

Stadium Seating Capacity

Safety Personnel Staffing Figures

Arrest & Ejections (inc. Visitors Attendance)

Persistent Standing and Smoking
Arrests and Ejections

Spectators Treated by Medical Staff

Fire Detection and Alarm System Activations

Match Day Attendance

Seasonal Comparison Data

Page 42

AN

PR PR R R
ORWNR OO0 A

15

16

17

18

20

21

23

24



REPORT OF THE STADIUM SAFETY OFFICER
TO THE
TRAFFORD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL SAFETY
ADVISORY GROUP

| 1. PURPOSE OF REPORT |

This report details the safety & security issues pertaining to the 2017 — 2018 season and
is submitted in support of the General Safety Certificate (GSC) application for the 2018 —
2019 season.

The report identifies and highlights the relevant issues associated with all aspects of
spectator safety within and under the control of Manchester United Safety Management
throughout the 2017 — 2018 season, in accordance with Section 3.8.2 of the MUFC
Safety Manual.

| 2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY |

The period under review runs from 13" August 2017 until 16™ June 2018.These dates
relate directly to the 2017 — 2018 season plus a period of concert events held at the
stadium.

The scale and diversity of the seasonal match / event programme continues to produce
impressive statistics pertaining to attendance, variety of events and improvement to
safety management and customer care. This data has been extensively and
comprehensively collated into the Appendices contained later within this report.

There have been a total of 35 events/matches hosted with a spectator attendance in
excess of 2.1 million. The events/matches have consisted of 19 x Premiership, 2 x FA
Cup, 1 x Carabao Cup, 4 x UEFA Champions League, 1 x Rugby League Grand Final, 3
x Premier League 2, 2 x Concerts, 1 x Soccer Aid, 1 x Legends game and 1 x Munich
Memorial service.

There continues to be valuable assistance, cooperation, support and guidance from our
inter agency operational work with the Greater Manchester Police (GMP), Greater
Manchester Fire & Rescue Service (GMFRS), North West Ambulance Service (NWAS),
St. John Ambulance Service and Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council (TMBC).

| 3. RECOMMENDATION(S) |

This report is submitted to show how the requirements placed upon Manchester United
Football Club Safety Management, by the General Safety Certificate (GSC) issued for the
2017- 2018 season, have been successfully and professionally concluded.

It is intended that this documentation and data will support the Manchester United

Football Club application made to Trafford Council for the renewal of the GSC for the
forthcoming 2018 — 2019 season.

Page 43



| 4. SPECIFIC MA
[...]
otprint for Purposes of the General Safety Certificate

WHARF SIDE

"H""
1y
""""""l’l’l’l’l

I g
1. o es=sa R IITIE 5
% mun.‘nmﬁt
A

I\ A“‘\‘\‘\T“

A =|

“\\\ W=
> \\\\“‘“\‘8\‘““
TR 0
e
\

S\I_LLIJII.IIIIII Inmig.

Contalner Terminal

//=\/\

\ 1
W
1!
fiid
World Freight Centre /& © \
/\ —
——— msmreaa.
—— = /




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Safety at Sports Grounds Sub Committee
Date: 23" January 2019

Report for: Information

Report of: Corporate Director, Place

Report Title

The Annual Match Visit of the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee to
Manchester United Football Club.

Summary

Report describing the annual match visit to Manchester United Football Club on
Monday 15" January 2018 at the match against Stoke City.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Tony Bibi (Team Leader) Regulatory Services
Extension: 3840

Background Papers: None

Financial Implications: N/A
Legal Implications: N/A
Human Resources Implications: N/A
Asset Management Implications: N/A
E-Government Implications: N/A
Risk Management Implications: N/A

Page 79



1.1.

2.1

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS
ADVISORY GROUP

ANNUAL MATCH VISIT
MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB

BACKGROUND

Each football season the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee is invited to
carry out a match visit to Manchester United Football Club (MUFC). This
season’s visit took place on Monday 15™ January 2018 at the Premier League
fixture, Manchester United versus Stoke City.

SUMMARY

Councillor Mark Cawdrey, Chairman of the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-
Committee and Councillor Brian Rigby, attended with Council Officers Sarah
Pearson, lain Veitch, and Tony Bibi. The Group were greeted on arrival by Gary
Hebblewhite Head of Group Property Services, and Jim Liggett Head of
Security.

The visit commenced with a visit to the bowl of the stadium where the party
viewed 
[...]
.

The party then observed the deployment of the stewards within the concourses
including the use of explosive detection dogs outside the turnstiles to assist in
the prevention and detection of smoke grenades. The enhanced security
search procedures and protocols together with the new restricted bag policy
were also undertaken and noted by the group.

The visiting party were then welcomed by the Club to refreshments and to
watch the game which ended in a 3 — 0 win for the home team. There were no
match day safety incidents noted of any concern with away fans being
generally compliant.

RECOMMENDATION.

That the report be noted.

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT FOR LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB 2017 AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE
	ITEM 4 LCCC ANNUAL POST SEASON SAFETY REPORT 2017
	ITEM 4 LCCC 2018 General Safety Certificate 2018
	ITEM 4 LCCC Designated Personnel 2018
	ITEM 4 LCCC Site Plan 2018

	5 ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT FOR MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB 2017-18 AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE
	ITEM 5 MUFC Post season report 2017-18 (Final)
	ITEM 5 MUFC GSC 2018 - 2019
	ITEM 5 MUFC Designated Persons as of 27th July 2018
	ITEM 5 Stadium Site Plan 2018

	7 REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT BY THE SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE TO MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB ON 15TH JANUARY 2018



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

23 JANUARY 2019 
 

PRESENT  
 
Councillor Simon Thomas, in the Chair, 
Councillors J. Holden and A. Whyte. 
 
In attendance 
Head of Regulatory Services (Mr. N. Smith), 
Team Leader (Environmental Control & Sports Ground Safety) (Mr. T. Bibi), 
Regulatory Services Manager (Environmental Health) (Ms S. Whittaker), 
Environmental Health Officer (Mr. G. Dixon), 
Environmental Health Officer (Mrs. N. Duckworth), 
Emergency Planning Manager (Ms N. Shaw), 
Solicitor (Litigation) (Ms E. Sharples), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Miss N. Owen). 
 
Also in attendance 
Structural Engineer (Amey) (Mr. K. Maleki-Mostashari), 
North West Ambulance Service (Mr. A. Redgrave), 
Manchester United Football Club (Mr. P. Rainford), 
Lancashire County Cricket Club (Mr. I. Aspey), 
Lancashire County Cricket Club (Miss S. McManus). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from L. Strong (Sports Grounds Safety 
Authority), D. Heathcote (Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service) and Chief 
Inspector C. Rose, Superintendent J. Ellison, PS G. Firth and PC N McQueen,  

1. MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
2. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions from members of the public were received. 
 

3. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT FOR LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB 
2017 AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE  
 
The Corporate Director, Place submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety 
Report for the 2017 season and the General Safety Certificate for 2018 for 
Lancashire County Cricket Club.  The Sub-Committee was advised that the 
General Safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds 
Advisory Group following receipt of an application from the Club. 
 
The Chair thanked all those people who were involved in the One Love concert 
and commented that it showed how Manchester can react to tragedy and that it 
was a good example of multi-agency working. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and the re-issue of the General 
Safety Certificate be noted. 



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee  
(23.1.19) 

 

 

 
2 

 
4. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT FOR MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB 

2017-18 AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE  
 
The Corporate Director, Place submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety 
Report for the 2017-2018 season and the General Safety Certificate for 2018/2019 
for Manchester United Football Club.  The Sub-Committee was advised that the 
General Safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds 
Advisory Group following receipt of an application from the Club. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and the re-issue of the General 
Safety Certificate be noted. 

 
5. REPORT REGARDING THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP MEETING HELD ON 

2ND NOVEMBER 2018  
 
The Corporate Director, Place submitted a report summarising the outcomes of 
the Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory Group meeting held on 2nd November 
2018. 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that changes had been made to the frequency 
of Advisory Group meetings in accordance with Sports Grounds Safety Authority 
recommendations.  Meetings for Manchester United Football Club and Lancashire 
County Cricket Club would be held as bespoke separate meetings in future to 
discuss issues specific to each venue. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also informed that changes had been made to some 
standing agenda items to promote more discussion around the topics to be 
considered. 
 
Feedback regarding the new format of the meeting concluded that it had facilitated 
important discussion. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

6. REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT BY THE SAFETY AT 
SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE TO MANCHESTER UNITED 
FOOTBALL CLUB ON 15TH JANUARY 2018  
 
The Corporate Director, Place submitted a report regarding the annual match visit 
to Manchester United Football Club on 15th January 2018 at the match against 
Stoke City. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.51 pm 


